## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001 Dated: 18/10/2021 No. F6/DFS/MS/EH/WZ/2021/ 463

To.

The Joint Commissioner (Lic.), 1st Floor, Defence Colony Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi.

Subject: - Inspection report in respect of M/s. Mealodram (A unit of TR Sawhney Food & Beverages), A-6, Main Najafgarh Road, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi- 110027.

Sir.

This is reference to the online application received through MHA portal vide ID-2021091521456 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the premises was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 06.10.2021 in the presence of Sh. Gajender Singh Rawat, liaison manager, to check the status of shortcoming already pointed out by this department vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/EH/2020/102 dated 24 01 2020 The status is as under.

	Shorteomings	Status
S. no. 1.	Shortcomings 2 doors of width 1.60 mtr & 1 door 1.20 mtr are provided against requirement of 2.0 mtr width & 1.5 mtr width. Emergency door of width 1.50 mtr shall not pass through kitchen.	Rectified
2. 3.	Continues staircase is blocked on 3 <sup>rd</sup> floor as well as on terrace. Overhead tank of 10,000 lts is provided against requirement of	Rectified Not Rectified
4.	20,000 lts. 2 staircase of width 1.5 mtr are provided against requirement of 2.0 mts & 1.5 mts.	02 staircase having width 1.5
		mts each & meets requirement.

In addition to above, following shortcoming were also observed during the course of inspection: -

- 1. Fire Pump is provided but not functional.
- 2. Hose reel hose is provided but not functional.
- 3. Manual call points are provided but not functional.
- 4. Exit signage's found removed at some places.

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for Issuance of Fire safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the Building/ premises in absence of requisites fire safety Arrangements Shall be at the risk and liabilities of the Owner/occupier. The Licensing authority /statutory authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours Faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

Copy To: -

- 1. Dy. Health Officer, West Zone, South Delhi Municipal Corporation, Shivaji Enclave, 14)10 50 Raja Garden, New Delhi-110027.
- 2. The owner/occupier, M/s Mealodram (A unit of TR Sawhney Food & Beverages), A-6. Main Najafgarh Road, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi- 110027.

DEA

## OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR : DELHI FIRE SERVICE GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI CONNAUGHT PLACE : NEW DELHI - 110001

F. F6/DES/MS/EH/2020/102

Dated: 24/01/2020

To.

The Joint Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi,

Sub: Inspection report of M/s Mealodram ( A unit of TR Sawhney Food & Beverages ) A-6, Main Najafgarh Road, Vihal Enclave, New Delhi, from Fire Safety and means of escape point of view.

Sir,

This has reference to your letter No. Nil dated 12/12/2019 on the subject cited above, in this connection it is to inform you that the said premises was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 28/12/2019 in the presence of Mr. Afjal (Manager) and observed that building comprised of Basement which is locked and belongs to other party, stilt is used as parking, upper ground floor is used as E/H by M/s Band Baja Barat, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor is used as E/H in the name of M/s Mealodram, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor is lying vacant, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor is used as E/H in the name of M/s TFI restaurant, Fire Safety Certificate is sought for only M/s Mealodram which is running on 1st Floor only.

In this regard it is to inform you that all the restaurant situated in the above building are covered as having area more than 90 sqm. and does not have fire safety certificate. Hence they should also be directed to take fire safety certificate immediately.

The mealodram restaurant is having following shortcomings.

1. 2 doors of width 1.60 mtr. & 1 door 1.20 mtr. are provided against requirement of 2.00 mtr.

width & 1.50 mtr. width. Emergency door of width 1.50 mtr. shall not pass through kitchen.

2. Continues staircase is blocked on  $3^{rd}$  Floor as well as on terrace.

Over Head Tank of 10,000 ltr. is provided against requirement of 20,000 ltr.

4. 2 Staircase of width 1.50 mtr. are provided against requirement of 2.00 mtr. and 1.50 mtr.

Hence NOC/FSC cannot be considered at this stage in r/o Mealodram Restaurant.

In view of above you are requested to take necessary action in the matter under intimation of this department.

Yours faithful (ATUL GARG) Director Delhi Fire Service PH:23414000

OL